

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.233 OF 2019

POOJA VAIBHAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV VIJAYKUMAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After issuing notice on 06.02.2019, this Court by subsequent order on 06.03.2019 had directed the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, High Court at Hyderabad.

The parties did appear before the Mediation Cell but the mediation was not successful.

Be that as it may, in our view, the matter is eminently fit to be transferred from Pune, Maharashtra to Kukatpally, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.

Consequently, Marriage Petition No.160 of 2018, titled "*Vaibhav Vijaykumar Sharma v. Pooja Vaibhav Sharma*", pending in the Court of 16th Joint C.J.S.D. and Addl. C.J.M., Pune, District & Sessions Courts, Pune, Maharashtra is transferred to the Court of XV Additional District Judge, Kukatpally, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.

The parties shall appear before the the Court of XV Additional District Judge, Kukatpally, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana, on 01.05.2019 at 11.00 a.m.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to both the Courts for compliance.

This transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.
[INDU MALHOTRA]

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 11, 2019

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.233/2019

POOJA VAIBHAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV VIJAYKUMAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.9084/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 11-04-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aniruddh Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Mrinmay Bhattmewara, Adv.
 Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the File)